The financial information presented below has been extracted from the Group's Financial Statements, and should

be read in conjunction with the other parts of the Prospectus, in particular Section 10 "Selected Financial

Information and Other Information" and Section 11 “Operating and Financial Review".

This Section 9 "Capitalization and indebtedness" provides information about the Group's audited consolidated

capitalization and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis as at 31 March 2022 and, in the "Adjustment

amount" column, the estimated impact to the Group's consolidated capitalization and net financial indebtedness.

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's consolidated capitalization and

net financial indebtedness since 31 March 2022.

9.2 Capitalization

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization as at 31 March

2022:

Table 2 - Capitalization

 As at

31 March 2022 Adjustment amount

As adjusted as of the

date of the Prospectus

(In USD thousands)

Total current debt:

Guaranteed………………………………………………………………………………………… - - -

Secured………………………………………………………………………………………… - - -

Unguaranteed / unsecured(1) …………………………………………………… 26,358 - 26,358

Total current debt:…………………………………………………………
26,358 - 26,358

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed ……………………………………………………………………………………… - - -

Secured ……………………………………………………………………………………… - - -

Unguaranteed / unsecured(2)   …………………………………………………… 33,380 - 33,380

Total non-current debt:…………………………………………………
33,380 - 33,380

Total indebtedness…………………………………….…………………
59,738 - 59,738

Shareholders' equity

Share capital……………………………………………………………………………………… 334 0 334

Legal reserve(s)………………………………………………………………………………… - - -

Other

reserves(3)(4)……………………………………………………………………………………
188,307 308 188,615

Total shareholders' equity………………………………………………
188,641 308 188,949

Total capitalization…………………………………………………………
248,379 308 248,687

(1) Unguaranteed/unsecured current debt consists of current lease liabilities of USD 1.4 million, contract liability of USD 18.0 million and trade and

other payables of USD 7.0 million
(2) Unguaranteed/unsecured non-current debt consists of non-current lease liabilities of USD 5.6 million and deferred tax liabilities of USD 27.7 million
(3) Other reserves consists of share premium of USD 82.0 million, other capital reserves of USD 8.9 million, other components of equity of USD -3.1

million and retained earnings of USD 100.6 million
(4) Adjustment amount of USD 0.3 million relates to share increase as a result of exercise of warrants

39

9.3 Net financial indebtedness

The following table set forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated net financial indebtedness as

at 31 March 2022:

Table 3 – Net financial indebtedness

 As at

31 March 2022 Adjustment amount

As adjusted as date

of the Prospectus

(In NOK thousands)

(A) Cash(1)………………………………………………………………….….….… 225,681 - 225,681

(B) Cash equivalents(1)…………………………………………………………….….…. - - -

(C) Other current financial assets……………………………………….….…. 12,234 - 12,234

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C)…………………………………….….… 237,915 - 237,915

(E)

Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but

excluding current portion of non-current financial debt)…… - - -

(F)

Current portion of non-current financial

debt(2)……………………………………………………………………………………… 1,350 - 1,350

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E + F)………………………… 1,350 - 1,350

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G – D)………………… -236,565 - -236,565

(I)

Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt

instruments)(3)………………………………………………………………… 5,639 - 5,639

(J) Debt instruments…………………………………………………………………… - - -

(K) Non-current trade and other payables(4)………………………………… 27,741 - 27,741

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I+J+K)……………… 33,380 - 33,380

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H+L)……………………………… -203,185 - -203,185

(1) In the quarterly report, cash and cash equivalents are presented as one line item. There are no cash equivalents at the time of the prospectus.
(2) Current portion of non-current financial debt consists of current portion of lease liabilities
(3) Non-current financial debt consists of non-current portion of lease liabilities
(4) Non-current trade and other payables consists of deferred tax liability

9.4  Working capital statement

The Company is of the opinion that the working capital available to the Group is sufficient for the Group's present

requirements, for the period covering at least 12 months from the date of this Prospectus.